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Instructor Training: 
Lynda Kearns, Statewide Programs Coordinator 
MPTC Headquarters 42 Thomas Patten Dr. Randolph, MA 02368 
lynda.kearns@mass.gov 
(781) 437-0309  

Coordinates MPTC instructor certification training on behalf of MPTC's Statewide Coordinators. 
 
Instructor Certification: 
Rose Sauvageau, MPTC Instructor Certification Coordinator 
MPTC Headquarters 42 Thomas Patten Dr. Randolph, MA 02368 
rose.sauvageau@mass.gov 
(781) 437-0315 

Reviews all instructor certification applications for compliance before issuing Instructor Certification. 

 
Statewide Coordinators: 
The MPTC’s dedicated subject matter experts are focused on specific, critical, high-risk training areas. They are 
responsible for coordinating training, certifications, and recertifications on behalf of the MPTC. This includes 
curriculum and course development, and instructor certification criteria and approvals. 

 

Active Shooter Hostile Event Response 
John Mazza 

Email: John.Mazza@mass.gov 

Physical Training 
Melissa Metzke 

Email: melissa.metzke@mass.gov 

CPR/First Aid 
Chief Neal Hovey 

Email: neal.hovey@mass.gov 
Email: nhovey@topsfieldpolice.com 

Human Trafficking and other social service initiatives, 
MPTC's School Resource Officer Liaison 
Position is Vacant 

Email:  

Defensive Tactics & Use of Force 
Charles DiChiara 

Email: charles.m.dichiara@mass.gov 

Legal Issues 
Denise Flagg, Esq. 

Email: denise.s.flagg@mass.gov  

Domestic Violence & Sexual Assault 
Maura Landry 

Email: maura.m.landry@mass.gov  

Patrol Procedures 
Sergeant Timothy Watts 

Email: timothy.m.watts@mass.gov 

Lieutenant Kristopher M. Kamborian 
Asst. Coordinator 

Email: kristopher.kamborian@umb.edu  

Emergency Vehicle Operations Course (EVOC) 
Philip Wilgus 

Email: phillip.wilgus@pol.state.ma.us 

Simulations 
Captain John Fraher 

Email: john.d.fraher@mass.gov  

Firearms 
Lieutenant Jason Brennan 

Email: jason.brennan@mass.gov 
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